

NCD ThinSTAR 300TR Release Notes

Copyright

Copyright © 1999 by Network Computing Devices, Inc. (NCD). The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. Network Computing Devices, Inc. shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material. This document contains information which is protected by copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another language without the prior written consent of Network Computing Devices, Inc.

Trademarks

Network Computing Devices is a registered trademark of Network Computing Devices, Inc. ThinSTAR is a trademark of Network Computing Devices, Inc. Other product and company names mentioned herein are the trademarks of their respective owners. All terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or service marks have been appropriately capitalized. NCD cannot attest to the accuracy of this information. Use of a term in this book should not be regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.

Disclaimers

THE SOFTWARE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NCD FURTHER DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABLILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. THE ENTIRE RISK ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE SOFTWARE PRODUCTS AND DOCUMENTATION REMAINS WITH THE END USER.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL NCD OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR OTHER DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE PRODUCTS OR DOCUMENTATION, EVEN IF NCD HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BECAUSE SOME STATES/ JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Revisions

Revision history of this document:

Part Number	Revision Date	Description
9300860	June, 1999	NCD ThinSTAR 300TR Release Notes

Introduction

This document provides information about the NCD ThinSTAR 300 Token Ring terminal. Token Ring is network technology that defines the hardware connection to a network, as does Ethernet. The ThinSTAR TR product family adheres to the Token Ring standard defined by the IEEE 802.5. The Ethernet standard is defined by IEEE 802.3. Both standards define the hardware connection method and how data gets on and off a network.

Networking protocols such as TCP/IP operate the same over Token Ring as over Ethernet. You use the same Graphical User Interfaces (GUIs), user commands and functions as before. The IP address is the same under Token Ring as under Ethernet.

The NCD ThinSTAR 300TR is a terminal with a Token Ring network interface to support Token Ring legacy networks. The terminal is not changeable to an Ethernet ThinSTAR terminal. The NCD ThinSTAR 300TR terminal is identified by the 300TR logo on the front plate of the terminal.



The network connection is made to the RJ45 connector on the back of the terminal.



Network Speed

To set the Ring Speed, on the **Management** tab of NCD ThinSTAR Terminal Properties, click **Network Options**. The Network Options dialog box appears. Select LAN Connection and select the speed 4, 16, or Auto. Click **OK**.

Note By default, the Ring Speed is set to **Automatically Sense Ring Speed**. We suggest you keep this setting. If you manually set the Ring Speed to the incorrect speed, you will bring down the entire ring.

Network Options	×	
г 🖲 LAN Connection		
<u>Automatically</u> Sense Ring Speed		
◯ Set <u>R</u> ing Speed to 4 Mbps		
◯ Set Ring <u>S</u> peed to 16 Mbps		
Current Network Speed: 16 Mbps		
 ┌────────────────────────────────		
Allow <u>Upg</u> rades Over Dial-Up Connections		
OK		

Universal Address

On the **Inventory** tab in the Network window the Universal Address reports the hardware address of the Token Ring network.

MTU Size

The Maximum Transmit Unit size is the packet size that can be transmitted for the NCD ThinSTAR 300TR across the network. The MTU size is 1500 bytes. This setting cannot be changed.

Locally Administered Address

The concept of locally administered address allows the administrator to assign a MAC address to a terminal to be used in place of the Universal assigned address. For this release, a Locally Administered Address is not supported.

Duplex

Full duplex is the ability to support receiving and transmitting at the same time. All Token Ring MAU, hub, and switches support halfduplex mode, only some MAU, hub, or switches support full-duplex mode. Half-duplex does not allow receiving and transmitting at the same time. For this release, only half-duplex is supported.

ThinSTAR Management Service (TMS)

The TMS window shows NCD ThinSTAR 300TR components in the software list as well as NCD ThinSTAR300 and NCD ThinSTAR200 components.

Note Only core components are listed for the NCD ThinSTAR 300TR. The NCD ThinSTAR 300TR uses the settings for the NCD ThinSTAR300, so do not turn off the NCD ThinSTAR300 components when upgrading.

Troubleshooting

Connecting to a Token Ring network is similar to connecting to Ethernet. There is a single twisted pair connector that connects to a Token Ring hub instead of an Ethernet hub using standard network cabling. One major difference, is the Token Ring network hardware senses an active connection or a powered on ThinSTAR unit and automatically disconnects and connects the ThinSTAR from the network ring. The ThinSTAR unit also auto senses the Token Ring speed at 4 or 16 megabytes per second. This setting can be changed once the unit is booted. See page 4 for more information. The ThinSTAR unit will display an error message in red on its boot screen if it can not make a connection and send and receive data on the ring or Token Ring network. The following error message appears when the cable is not connected properly:

--TOKEN-RING OPEN failure (10:1) Network Connection.

--SE000016 NETWORK CONTROLLER FAILURE

Network Computing Devices, Inc. 350 N. Bernardo Avenue Mountain View, CA 94043-5207

